• these measures do not reflect our interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal payments, on our

debt;
• these measures do not reflect our income tax expense or the cash requirements to pay our taxes;
• EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA do not reflect historical cash expenditures;
• these measures do not future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;
• although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated, depleted and amortized will often have to

be replaced in the future, and these measures do not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements;
• Unlevered Free Cash Flow does not represent the total increase or decrease in the cash balance for the period and does not represent

the cash flow for discretionary expenditures; and
• other companies in our industry may calculate these measures differently so they may not be comparable.

The following table presents a reconciliation of pro forma income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes to EBITDA, Adjusted
EBITDA and Unlevered Free Cash Flow:

Year Ended
December 31,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Twelve Months
Ended September

30,
(in thousands) 2019 2019 2020 2020
Income from continuing operations before income taxes $ 169,130 $ 103,336 $ 176,517 $ 242,311

ION Acquisition synergies 41,588 31,191 31,191 41,588
Removal of corporate allocations carve-out adjustments

and historical costs not assumed from 2019
Acquisitions 12,621 12,621 — —

Acquisitions synergies from 2019 Acquisitions 3,456 3,456 — —
Interest expense 202,996 153,076 142,284 192,204
Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets 154,747 116,044 116,649 155,352

EBITDA $ 584,538 $ 419,724 $ 466,641 $ 631,455
Share based compensation 13,573 10,961 10,152 12,764
Comcast adjustments 64,500 48,375 — 16,125
Pickler & Ben program losses (gains) 2,029 2,029 — —
(Gains) losses, net on disposal of property and equipment (1,413) 243 836 (820)
(Gains) losses, net on spectrum auction and repack

activities (3,026) 242 380 (2,888)
Acquisition and related integration costs 6,448 3,148 38 3,338
Restructuring 3,370 1,922 — 1,448
Amortization of pension actuarial loss 2,622 1,967 3,504 4,159
Miscellaneous, net (968) (1,230) (1,392) (1,130)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 671,673 $ 487,381 $ 480,159 $ 664,451
Capital expenditures (115,720) (84,432) (56,209) (87,497)

Unlevered Free Cash Flow $ 555,953 $ 402,949 $ 423,950 $ 576,954

(a) Represents an adjustment to reflect the annual “run rate” benefit from certain operational cost improvements expected to be achieved within the 18
months following the consummation of the ION Acquisition. These cost improvements are expected to consist of (i) approximately $27 million
related to distribution synergies to be achieved by airing Scripps’ Katz network programming onto ION’s excess spectrum, (ii) approximately $16
million related to reduction in corporate expenses and other duplicative functions and (iii) approximately $5 million related to Qubo and ION+
programming that will be eliminated as Katz programming is moved onto unused ION spectrum, less approximately $7 million of one-time costs